 Housing Consumer Education was conducted to all wards which benefitted for 2016/2017 financial year and those to benefit for 2017/2018 

financial year. The total beneficiaries target was 1 107 

 120 beneficiaries were trained in Housing Consumer Education for 2017/2018 Financial year 

6.4. Housing Backlogs 

 Municipality housing backlog standing at twenty thousand six hundred and twelve( 20 612) pending the review of beneficiaries From  2015 

to 2018 

 Middle income backlog is standing at six thousand five hundred and fifty two ( 6 552) 

6.5. The state of housing in the municipality 

 20 657 units build to date and the backlog still stand at 20 392 according to municipal housing database 

 900 units allocated for 2017/2018 financial year 

 Currently 657 units allocated and seven (7) contractors has been appointed